COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF COLUMBIA GAS)	
OF KENTUCKY, INC. FOR ITS ANNUAL SAFETY)	CASE NO.
MODIFICATION AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM)	2024-00328
FII ING)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 15, 2024, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia Kentucky) filed its annual application and tariff to revise its Safety Modification and Replacement Program (SMRP) rates based on a forecasted test period ending December 31, 2025. Columbia Kentucky proposed an effective date of December 31, 2024. On November 12, 2024, the Commission suspended the effective dates of the proposed rates for one day, up to and including January 1, 2025, and established a procedural schedule.

On December 30, 2024, Columbia Kentucky filed notice, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), stating that it intended to place the proposed SMRP rates set forth in its application into effect subject to refund, effective on or after January 1, 2025. Columbia Kentucky also stated that pursuant to KRS 278.190, Columbia Kentucky will maintain its records in a manner to permit refunds, should a subsequent Commission order necessitate such a refund.

¹ Columbia Kentucky's Notice of Rate Implementation (filed Dec. 30, 2024) at 1.

² Columbia Kentucky's Notice of Rate Implementation at 1.

Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), a utility is permitted to place proposed rates into effect at the end of the suspension period, upon written notice to the Commission and subject to refund, pending a final Order. The Commission may require a utility that provides such notice to maintain records that will allow the utility, the Commission, or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded, and to whom, in the event a refund is ordered upon final resolution of the case. Further, upon final resolution, the Commission may order a refund to the extent the rates approved in the final Order are lower than rates proposed by the utility and placed into effect pursuant to KRS 278.190(2).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), Columbia Kentucky shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow it, the Commission, or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded, and to whom, in the event a refund is ordered upon final resolution of this matter.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissione

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Link Bridwell RP

Executive Director

ENTERED

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 11 2025 _{AH}

*Judy M Cooper Director, Regulatory Services Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 2001 Mercer Road P. O. Box 14241 Lexington, KY 40512-4241

*John R. Ryan Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 2001 Mercer Road P. O. Box 14241 Lexington, KY 40512-4241

*Melissa Thompson Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 200 Civic Center Drive P.O. Box 117 Columbus, OHIO 43216-0117

*Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 290 W Nationwide Blvd Columbus, OH 43215